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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on the 20th day of May, 2014, I caused the foregoing APPELLANT,
WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND
REINSTATE APPEAL; DECLARATION OF JEAN A, WEIL IN SUPPORT OF WPH
ARCHITECTURE, INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND REINSTATE
APPEAL to be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Supreme Court of Nevada using the E-
FLEX system which will automatically send e- mail notification of such filings to the attorneys of

record in this litigation.

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq. Lisa Zastrow, Esq.

Tami D. Cowden, Esq. FOX ROTHSCHILD

Greenberg Traurig, LLP 3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 500
3773 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 400 North Las Vegas, NV 89169

Las Vegas, NV 89169 P: (702) 699-5167

P: (702) 938-6874 Attorneys for Real Party in Interest,
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest, VEGAS VP, LP

VEGAS VP, LP

Bill C. Hammer Stephen E. Haberfeld

8224 Blackburn Ave., Suite 100 JudgeHaberfeldaca.rr.com

Los Angeles, CA 90048 Mandatory Settlement Conference Judge

Mandatory Settlement Conference Judge

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 20™ day of May, 2014, I caused the foregoing APPELLANT,
WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND
REINSTATE APPEAL; DECLARATION OF JEAN A. WEIL IN SUPPORT OF WPH
ARCHITECTURE, INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND REINSTATE
APPEAL to be mailed in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, via certified U.S. mail to the

following party below:

VEGAS VP, LP

Attn: Randall Davis/Randall Davis Company
1210 West Clay Street, Suite 10

Houston, TX 77019

Real Party in Interest,

VEGAS VP, LP
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 20™ day of May, 2014, I caused the foregoing APPELLANT,
WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND
REINSTATE APPEAL; DECLARATION OF JEAN A, WEIL IN SUPPORT OF WPH
ARCHITECTURE, INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND REINSTATE

APPEAL to be mailed in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, to the following party below:

The Honorable Jessie Walsh

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

Department X

Regional Justice Center

200 Lewis Avenue, Courtroom 14B

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Is! WHictelle B, Wood

Michelle R. Wood
An employee of WEIL & DRAGE
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1 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
2 || WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC., a Nevada ) CASENO.: 54389
Corporation, )
3 )
Appellant(s), )
4 )  DECLARATION OF JEAN A. WEIL IN
VS, )  SUPPORT OF WPH ARCHITECTURE,
) INC.’S MOTION TO RECALL
S || EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT ) REMITTITUR AND REINSTATE
and THE HONORABLE JESSIE WALSH, ) APPEAL
6 ) (N.R.S. 53.045)
Respondent(s), )
7 )
and )
8 )
VEGAS VP, LP, a Nevada Limited )
9 || Partnership, )
)
Real Party in Interest. )
10
)
11 )
12 DECLARATION OF JEAN A, WEIL, ESQ.
13 I, Jean A. Weil, Esq., declare as follows:
14 1. I am an attorney licensed to practice before all courts in the State of Nevada, 1 am
;5 |2 partner with the firm of Weil & Drage, APC, counsel of record for Appellant WPH
16 ARCHITECTURE, INC. (“WPH”).
17 2. This declaration is based upon my own personal knowledge and if called upon to
18 testify regarding the matters stated herein, I could and would competently do so.
19 3. On December 3, 2010, WPH filed a Proof of Claim in the United States
20 || Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas in Case No. 10-37197 (the “Bankruptcy
21 || Court™). Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed Motion to Recall Remittitur and Reinstate
22
Rubit s
RIS |4 00601888;1) Page 1 of 5
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Appeal (the “Motion”) as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of WPH’s December 3, 2010
Proof of Claim,

4. On or about June 20, 2011, and after an extensive meet and confer effort, my
office sent the bankruptcy trustee, Mr. Ronald J. Sommers (the “Trustee”), a detailed letter
requesting that he stipulate, recommend and/or authorize the lifting of the bankruptcy stay as to
WPH for the limited purpose of perfecting WPH’s appeal. Attached to WPH’s concurrently
filed Motion as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of WPH’s June 20, 2011 letter to the
Trustee.

5. The Trustee verbally denied WPI’s request set forth in the June 20, 2011 letter,
contending that allowing the stay to be lifted, albeit for a limited purpose, would not benefit Real
Party in Interest/Respondent, Vegas VP, LP’s (“Vegas VP”) estate. The Trustee further advised
my office that if WPH filed a motion to lift the automatic stay, he would vehemently oppose it.

6. On or about September 16, 2011, WPH retained the firm of Bracewell & Giuliani
as its bankruptcy counsel in Houston, Texas. After being retained, WPH’s bankruptcy counsel
recommended that WPH wait until after the Trustee objected to WPH’s December 3, 2010 Proof
of Claim to file a motion to lift the bankruptcy stay.

7. While privileged, the reasons proffered by WPH’s bankruptcy counsel generally
concerned WPH having a greater chance of success on such a motion gffer an Objection to
WPH’s Proof of Claim was filed. To the extent this Court requests further rationale on this
strategy, I am willing to submit to an in-camera hearing,

1

{00601888;13 Page 2 of 5
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8. Unfortunately, Vegas VP’s bankruptcy proceedings have been plagued with delay,
and are stil/ not completely resolved. It appears that the delay has primarily been due to an
underlying action by a Mr. Barry Shulman against Vegas VP (Mr. Shulman was the owner of the
penthouse unit at the high-rise building which was the subject of the underlying arbitration
which led to WPH’s instant appeal). However, Mr. Shulman was not a party to the underlying
arbitration as between Vegas VP and WPH,

9. It was not until March 7, 2013, that the Trustee, through his counsel, filed an
Objection to WPH’s Proof of Claim. Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 3
is a true and correct copy of the Trustee’s Objection to WPH’s Proof of Claim.

10.  On March 20, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court entered an Order setting a hearing on
the Trustee’s Objection to WPH’s Proof of Claim for May 1, 2013. Attached to WPH’s
concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of the March 20, 2013,
Bankruptcy Court Order.

11.  The hearing was eventually continued to July 24,2013, Attached to WPH’s
concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of the Bankruptcy Court’s
Order continuing the hearing to July 24, 2013.

12. In the interim, on June 19, 2013, and pursuant to further meet and confer efforts
between counsel for WPH and the Trustee, WPH filed an Agreed Motion for Relief from the
Automatic Stay to Pursue Appeal. Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 6 is

a true and correct copy of the Agreed Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay to Pursue

Appeal.

{00601888;1} Page 3 of 5
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13. OnJuly 3, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court granted WPH’s Agreed Motion for
Relief from the Automatic Stay to Pursue Appeal. Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed
Motion as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of the Bankruptey Court’s Order granting WPH’s
Agreed Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay to Pursue Appeal.

14, OnJuly 11, 2013, a further Order was entered by the Bankruptcy Court on the
Trustee’s Objection to WPH’s Proof of Claim; therein, the Bankruptcy Court confirmed that
WPH’s Proof of Claim against Vegas VP is an allowable claim against the estate of Vegas VP.
Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of the
Bankruptcy Court’s July 11, 2013, further Order.

15.  None of Vegas VP’s other creditors or claimants have appealed or otherwise
objected to the Bankruptcy Court’s Orders set forth above, and the time for such an appeal in the
Bankruptcy Court has lapsed. In fact, on March 27, 2014, the Trustee filed his Final Report and
Application for Compensation. Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 9 is a
true and correct copy of the Trustee’s March 27, 2014 Final Report.

16,  On or about April 17, 2014, the Bankruptcy Court entered an Order approving the
Trustee’s compensation and expenses, which represents the last document filed in the
Bankruptcy Court to date. Attached to WPH’s concurrently filed Motion as Exhibit 10 is a true
and correct copy of the Bankruptcy Court’s Order approving the Trustee’s compensation and
expenses.

17.  Vegas VP’s Bankruptcy is still ongoing, and Vegas VP has not received a

discharge from the Bankruptcy Court to date.

{00601888:1) Page 4 of 5




1 18. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the
2 || foregoing is true and correct.

3 Executed this 19th day of May at Laguna Hills, California.

s Qo

an A. Weil
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

No. 54389 _
Electronically Filed
May 20 2014 01:44 p.m.

WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC., a
Nevada Corporation,

Appellant, APPE . h’iﬁdeman
" A R koo Cour
VS, MOTION TO RECALL
REMITTITUR AND
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT REINSTATE APPEAL
COURT and THE HONORABLE
JESSIE WALSH,
Respondent,
and

VEGAS VP, LP, a Nevada Limited
Partnership,

el i e N A . O N N I )

Real Party in Interest.

APPELLANT WPH ARCHITECTURE INC.’S
MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND
REINSTATE APPEAL

JEAN A. WEIL, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 006532

WEIL & DRAGE, APC

2500 Anthem Village Drive
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(702) 314-1905
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Attorneys for Appellant,

WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC,
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APPELLANT WPH ARCHITECTURE INC.’S
MOTION TO RECALL REMITTITUR AND REINSTATE APPEAL

L INTRODUCTION

COMES NOW Appellant WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC. (“WPH?”), by and through its
counsel of record, and submits this Motion to Recall Remittitur and Reinstate Appeal pursuant to

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 27.

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

A. WPH’s Appeal to the Nevada Supreme Court

On August 21, 2009, WPH filed its Notice of Appeal in this matter. (Document 09-
20375) On January 22, 2010, WPH and Real Party in Interest/Respondent, Vegas VP, LP
(“Vegas VP”) submitted to a Settlement Conference, which, unfortunately, did not result in
settlement of the dispute. {Document 10-01978)

On May 4, 2010, WPH timely filed its Opening Brief. (Document 10-11465) On June 11,
2010, Vegas VP filed its Answering Brief. (Document 10-15221) On July 20, 2010, WPH filed
its Reply Brief in this matter, thus closing the briefing of the issues on appeal. (Document 10-
18523)

On or about September 10, 2010, and less than two months after the appeal was fully-
briefed, Vegas VP served this Court with a Suggestion of Bankruptcy. (Document 10-23866)
This Court then issued an Order directing counsel of record for Vegas VP to provide this Court
with a status report regarding Vegas VP’s potential bankruptcy and file the bankruptcy petition

with this Court. (Document 10-23865)

“I] (004519761} Page 1 of 6
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Vegas VP failed to file a status report with this Court pursuant to its Order. Thus, on
October 15, 2010, WPH filed a Status Report regarding the bankruptcy petition of Vegas VP.
(Document 10-26979) In its Status Report, WPH provided this Court with the documentation
(including the bankruptcy petition) which this Court had requested that Vegas VP provide. (See
Document 10-26979) WPH requested that this Court retain jurisdiction of its appeal and not
dismiss the appeal for the reasons set forth in its Status Report. (See Document 10-26979)

On November 12, 2010, this Court issued an Order Dismissing Appeal. (Document 10-
29646) Therein, this Court dismissed WPH’s appeal, without prejudice, to the parties’ right to
move for reinstatement of the appeal upon either lifting the bankruptcy stay or final resolution of
the bankruptcy proceedings. (See Document 10-29646) On December 7, 2010, this Court
issued a Remittitur to District Court Clerk of the Eighth Judicial District Court noting that
WPH’s appeal had been dismissed without prejudice. (Document 10-31761) On June 8, 2011,
counsel for WPH filed a Notice of Change of Address in this Court, which represents the last
document filed in this appeal to date. (Document 11-16910)

B. Vegas VP’s Ongoing Houston Bankruptcy

On December 3, 2010, WPH filed a Proof of Claim in the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of Texas in Case No. 10-37197 (the “Bankruptcy Court”). (Exhibit I)
Therein, WPH set forth the amount of its claim against Vegas VP in the amount of $651,525.88
(the same amount sought by WPH in its appeal to this Court). (See Exhibit I)

On or about June 20, 2011, and after an extensive meet and confer effort, WPH, through

its counsel of record, sent the bankruptcy trustee, Mr. Ronald J. Sommers (the “Trustee”), a

{00451976;1} Page 2 of 6
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detailed letter requesting that he stipulate, recommend and/or authorize the lifting of the
bankruptcy stay as to WPH for the limited purpose of perfecting WPH’s appeal. (Exhibit 2)
The Trustee verbally denied WPI’s request, contending that allowing the stay to be lifted, albeit
for a limited purpose, would not benefit the Vegas VP estate. The Trustee advised counsel for
WPH that if WPH filed a motion to lift the automatic stay he would vehemently oppose it.

On or about September 16, 2011, WPH retained the firm of Bracewell & Giuliani as its
bankruptcy counsel in Houston, Texas. After being retained, WPH’s bankrupicy counsel
recommended that WPH wait until affer the Trustee objected to WPH’s December 3, 2010 Proof
of Claim to file 2 motion to lift the bankruptcy stay.'

Unfortunately, Vegas VP’s bankruptcy proceedings have been plagued with delay, and
are still not completely resolved. It appears that the delay has primarily been due to an
underlying action by a Mr. Barry Shulman against Vegas VP (Mr. Shulman was the owner of the
penthouse unit at the high-rise building which was the subject of the underlying arbitration
which led to WPH’s instant appeal). However, Mr. Shulman was not a party to the underlying
arbitration as between Vegas VP and WPH.

Tt was not until March 7, 2013, that the Trustee, through his counsel, filed an Objection to

WPH’s Proof of Claim. (Exhibit 3) On March 20, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court entered an Order

1

' While privileged, the reasons proffered by WPH’s bankruptcy counsel generally concerned
WPH having a greater chance of success on such a motion affer an Objection to WPH’s Proof of
Claim was filed. To the extent this Court requests further rationale on this strategy, counsel for
WPH is willing to submit to an in-camera hearing,.

{00451976;1} Page 3 of 6
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setting a hearing on the Trustee’s Objection to WPH’s Proof of Claim for May 1, 2013. (Exhibit
4) The hearing was eventually continued to July 24, 2013. (Exhibit 5)

In the interim, on June 19, 2013, and pursuant to further meet and confer efforts between
counsel for WPH and the Trustee, WPH filed an Agreed Motion for Relief from the Automatic
Stay to Pursue Appeal. (Exhibit 6) On July 3, 2013, the Bankruptcy Court granted WPH’s
Agreed Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay to Pursue Appeal. (Exhibit 7) On July
11, 2013, a further Order was entered by the Bankruptcy Court on the Trustee’s Objection to
WPH’s Proof of Claim; therein, the Bankruptcy Court confirmed that WPH’s Proof of Claim
against Vegas VP is an allowable claim against the estate of Vegas VP. (Exhibit 8)

None of Vegas VP’s other creditors or claimants have appealed or otherwise objected to
the Bankruptcy Court’s Orders set forth above, and the time for such an appeal in the
Bankruptcy Court has lapsed. In fact, on March 27, 2014, the Trustee filed his Final Report and
Application for Compensation. (Exhibit 9) On or about April 17, 2014, the Bankruptcy Court
entered an Order approving the Trustee’s compensation and expenses, which represents the last
document filed in the Bankruptcy Court to date. (Exhibif 10)

Vegas VP’s Bankruptcy is still ongoing, and Vegas VP has not received a discharge
from the Bankruptcy Court to date.

III. RELIEF SOUGHT

By and through the instant Motion, WPH requests that this Court recall its Remittitur
(Document 10-31761) and reinstate WPH’s appeal in this matter. As set forth above, the

dismissal of WPH’s appeal was without prejudice to WPH’s right to move for reinstatement

{00451976;1} Page 4 of 6
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after lifting the bankruptcy stay or final resolution of the bankruptcy proceedings. (See
Document 10-29646) As set forth above, WPH has received an Order from the Bankruptcy
Court lifting the bankruptcy stay, which cannot now be appealed. WPH notes that there has not
yet been a final resolution of the bankruptcy proceedings.

WPH acknowledges that quite some time has elapsed since this Court issued its
December 7, 2010 Remittitur in this matter. However, WPH maintains that such delay was
primarily the result of (i) the bankruptcy Trustee’s failure to informally stipulate as to the lifting
of the automatic stay as to WPH for the limited purpose of perfecting WPH’s appeal; (ii) the
inherent delay in bankruptcy proceedings in the Bankruptcy Court, including the underlying
action by Mr, Shulman against Vegas VP; and (iii} WPH’s local bankruptcy counsel’s strategy as
to the timing of bringing WPH’s motion to lift the bankruptcy stay (which ultimately led to a
successful motion at minimal cost to all parties involved).

In any event, WPH’s appeal has already been fully briefed by both WPH and Vegas
VP. WPH is not requesting additional briefing in this Court and will submit on its Opening
Brief and Reply Brief previously filed with this Court.

In addition, the matters within WPH’s appeal itself - including the applicability of
Nevada’s offer of judgment statutes in arbitration proceedings — are one of first impression
in the Nevada Supreme Court, and there is therefore an important public policy interest in
having these issues adjudicated by this Court. Without redress by this Court, this issue will

continue to repeat itself in other matters before arbitrators and District Courts charged with

enforcement of arbitration awards.

{00451976;1} Page 5 of 6




1 11v. CONCLUSION

2 For the reasons set forth above, WPH requests that this Court grant the instant Motion to
3 ||Recall Remittitur and Reinstate Appeal. This Court previously dismissed WPH’s appeal

4 || without prejudice after Vegas VP filed for bankruptcy after the appeal was fully-briefed. WPH
5 ([was compelled to retain local bankruptcy counsel in Houston, Texas, and has now been given

6 || leave of the Bankruptcy Court to perfect its appeal in this Court. WPH requests any further

T || relief this Court deems just and proper.

8 ||DATED this 19th day of May, 2014. WEIL & DRAGE, APC

10 By: " /D()Z,dz

JEAN A/AVEIL, ESQ.(Nevada Bar No. 006532)

11 WEIL & DRAGE, APC,
2500 Anthem Village Drive
12 Henderson, NV 89052
(702) 314-1905 » Fax (702) 314-1909
13 Attorneys for Appellant,
WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

WEIL & DRAGE
ATTORNEY S AT LAW
& PRIVESSHINAL CORPORATHI
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B 10 (Official Form 10) (04/10}

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Southern District of Texas PROOF OF CLAIM
Name of Debtor: Cass Number:
Vegas VP, LP 10-37297

NOTE: This form should not be wied to make a claim for an aduinistrative expenye arising after the commencernent
administrative expense may be filed pursuant 1o 11 US.C. § 303

of the case, A riquesi for payment afan

Name of Creditor (the person or other enlity to whom the debtor owes money oF properly ).
WPH Architaciurs, Inc. v mey or property)

Name and address whers notices should be sent:
c/o Jean A, Waeil, Esq.

Courl Claim Number:

Check this box 10 indicalc tha) this
claim amends & previpusly Tiled
claim.

Well & Drage, APC " nonm)
6085 W. Twain Avanue, Sulte 203, Las vagas, NV 89103 Wkne
Tetephone number: )
{702) 314-1906 Filed on:
Check this box if you are aware that

Name and address where payment should bie sent {if different from above):
Same as above

Telephone number;

anyane else has filed a peoof of ¢laim
relating to your elaim. Auach copy of
statcment giving particulars.

Check this box il you are the debior
or trustee in this case.

651,025.68

IF &t or pan of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below: however, if &l of your claim is unsecured, do not complete
item 4.

1. Amount oTé-lnlm as of Date Ctse_ﬁl—eda $

IFall or part of your ¢laim is calilled to prierily, complgte item 3.

(Chcck this bax il claim includes interest or nther charges in addilion to the principal amount of chim. Attach ilemizod
statement of interest or charges.

2, Baals for Claim: . Allorney's Feas and Gosls

See instruction #2 on reverse side.)

737 Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifles deblor: NIA

38, Dehtor may have scheduled account as:
{See instruction #3a on veverse side )

4. Secured Clalm (Sec instruction #4 on reverse side.) .
Check the sppropriate box if your ctaim is secured by & lien on property ur a right of'setofT and provide the requested

information.

Nature of property or right of setolf: Real Estete Molar Vehicle Other
Describe:
VYalue of Property:$ Annual Injerest Rate %

Amount of arrearage and other charges as of 1lme cave filed included in secured ¢lalim,

ifany:$ Basls far perfection:

Amount of Secured Claim: § Amount Unsecured: S 851,525.88

6, Credits: The amount of all payments on this ¢iaim has been crediled for the purpose of making this proof of cliim.

7. Documents: Atach redacted copies of any documents that support (he claim. such As promissory notes, purchase

orders. invoices, itemized statements of ranning aceounts, contracls, judgmenis, morigages, and security agreeimenis.

You may also aliach a summary. Altach redacted copies of documunts providing evidence of perfoction of

# scourity interest. You muy also aitach a summnry. {See instruciion 7 and definition of “redacted” ont reverse side. }

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY RE DESTROYED AFTER
SCANNING.

IF the decuments afe nat available, please explain:

. Amauat of Claim Entliled fo

Priarity under 11 U.S.C, §507(r}, ¥
any portion of your clalm falis n
ong¢ of the foHowing categories,
check the box and state the
amount,

Specify the priority of the claim.

Domestic support obligations under
11 US.C. §507(X | XA)or (a}{ £XB).

Wages, salarics, or commissions (up
10 511,725 enmed within 180 days
before filing of the bankruplcy
petilion or cessation of the debior's
business, whichever is corlier~ 1t
U.5.C, §507 (aX4).

Contributions to an cmployee benefit
plan - 11 U.5.C, §507 (e}(3).

Up 10 $2.600° of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or renlal of propenty
ar services for petsonal, family, or
houschald use — 11 U.S.C §507
a7

Taxes or penalties owed to
governmendel unis~ 1 US.C §507

{a¥8).

Other - Specify applicable puragraph
of 11 U5 C. §307 (aX _.)

Amount entitted to priority;

5

S ——

* Amoumis are subject 1o adfustment on
4:1113 and every 3 wears theveafler with
respect to coaes commeniced on or gfler
the date of adftistment.

FOR COURT USE ONLY
Datyg, Siganture: The person filing this claim musl sign it. Sign and print name and titte, if any, of the creditor or
/ 3 / 0 other person outhorized to file this claim and state address and ielephone number if different from the notice
K address above. Auach copy of pawer of atlomey, if eny.
Orwiel
152 and 3571.

Penalty for prr.remmgWMkm claim: Fine of up 1o $500,600 of imprisorment for up 1o 5 yoars, of both. 18 U.5.C §




B 10 (Official Form 10} (04/10) — ConL

it
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROOF OF CLAIM FORM
The instructions and definitions below are general explanations of the . n certain sircumstances, such as bankruplcy cases nol flied valuntarily by the debior, there
may be exceplions to these general riles.
ftems (o be completed In Proofof Clalm form
4, Secured Clalm:

Court, Name of Dehtor, and Case Number:

Iill in the federal judicial disiriet where the bankrupicy case was fited (for
example, Central Diswiict of Catifomia), the bankmupicy debior's name, and the
bankrupiey case number. IF the creditor received a notice of the case from the
bankruptey count, all of this information is located a1 the tap of the nolice.

Credlior's Name and Address;

Fill in the name ol the parson or entity asserting a claim and the name and address

of the person who should receive notices issued during the bankrupicy case. A
separate space Is provided for the payment address if it differs from the notice

address. The creditor has s continuing obligation to keep the court informed of it

curent address. See Federat Rule of Banknuptey Procedure (FREP) 2002(p).

1. Amount of Clalm as of Date Case Filed:
Stale the tolal amount ewed to the creditor on the date of the
Bankruplcy filing. Follow the insiruciians concerning whether to
completo items 4 and 5. Check the box if intorest or other charges are
included in the claim.

2, Basis for Claim:

Siate the type of debl or how il was incurred. Examples include

goods sold, money Yoaned, services performed, personal

injury/wiongful death, car foan, imorigage note, and credit card. IF'the clrim is

bascd on the delivery of health care goods or services, limit the disclosure of
the goods or services 50 as to avaid embarrassment of the

disclosure of conlTdentiat health care information. You mey be required

10 provide additional disclosure if the trustez or another party in interest
flcs an objection to your ¢laim.

3. Last Four Diglts of Any Number by Which Creditor Ident|fies
Debtor:
State only the fast four digits of the debtor's account or ather number
used by the creditor to identify the dehtor,

Ja. Dedtor May Huve Scheduled Account As;

tse this space to repont a change in the creditor's name, a iransferred
claim. or any other information that clarifies a difference between this
preof of claim and the ¢luim as scheduled by the deblor.

Check the appropriate box and provide the requested infarmation il
the claim iz fully or pantielly seeured. Skip this soction if the cleimis
entirely unsceured. (Sce DEFINITIONS, below.) Stale the type pnd
the value of property th sccurcs the clnim, anach copies of lien
documentation, and state annual interest ate and the amount past due
an the claim as of the dale of the banksupicy Ming.

Amount of Cialm Entitled to Priority Under 1t US.C. §50%(a).
If any portion of your clainy flls in on¢ of moie of the listed
catogories, check the approptiate box(es) and siale the amount
entitled to priority, (See DEFINITIONS, below.) A ¢laim may be
partly priority and panty non-priority. For example, in some of the
cateporics, the law limits the amount entitled (o prioriry.

., Credits:

An authorized signature on this proof of claim serves as an acknowledgment
that when calculating the amount of the ¢laim, the crediter gave the deblor
eredit far any payments regeived 1oward the debt.

., Documenls:

Antach to this proof of claim form redacted copies documenting the exisience
of the deby and af any lien securing the debt. You may also attach & summary.
You must also attach copies of documents that evidence perfection of any
sccurity interesi. You may also &nach a summary. FRAP 3081(c) and (d).

I the claim ia based on the delivery of health care goods of services, sce
instruction 2. Do not send original documents, o8 ailachments may be
deswrayed afler seanning.

Date and Signatore:
The person filing this prool of clxim myst sign pnd date . FRAP 9011, Ifthe
claim is filed electranically, FRBP 5005(a}2). nuthorizes courts 1o establish
loca! ruled specilying whai constiluies s signature. Print the name and title, if
any, of he creditor of othier person authorlzed 1o file fhis claim, State the
filer's address and tetephone number if it differs from the address given on the
1op of the form for pusposes of receiving notices. Attacha compylcte copy of
any power of attomey. Criminal penaktivs apply for making a false statemenl
on a prool of ¢laim.

DEFINITIONS,

INFORMATION _____

Debtor
A debtor is the person, comporation, or other entify that
has flicd a bankruptcy case.

Creditor

A creditor is 8 person, corporation, or other entily owed A
debi by 1he deblor shnl arose on or before the date of the
bankrupiey fiting. Sec 15 ULS.C. §101(10)

Claim

A ¢lnim is the creditor's nghl to receive payment op «
deln owved by the debior tha sruse un the date of the
bankrupicy Hling. See 11 U.S.C. §01 (5) A claim may
e secured or unsecied

Proof of Claim

A proolof claim is A form used by the ¢redilor lo
indieate the amount of the debt owed by 1he debloron
Ihe dale of the bankrugicy Cling. The creditor must file
the form wilh the clerk of the same bankrupley couri in
which Ihe benkniptey case was ftied

Secured Clalm Under 11 US.C, §506{n)
A secured ¢lalm {s one backed by a licn on property of
the deblor. The claim is secured 5o long a3 the creditor
has the right 1o be paid fram 1he propsrty prior 1o ather
creditors. The amount of the serured ctaim gannof
exceed the value of the property. Any mnouns owed 10
the creditor in ¢xceas of the value of the property is an
unsecured claimn. 1ixamples of liens on proparty inchkhe
[ mortﬁgge on renl @stale of n security inleresi in a cat.

A ligh may ba voluntarily granted by u debtor or may be
abtained through a court proceeding |n some states, a
coun judyment is a Jien. A claim also may be secured if
the creditor awes e debtor money (has a right to setofM.

Unsecured Clalm

An unseenred clnith is onc that does not meel the
requirements of a scoured claim. A claim may be panly
unseeured! if the amount of the clnim exceeds the value
of the propety ot which the creditor bas a lien.

Ciaim Entitled to Priority tnder 11 U.S.C. §507(s)
Prienity <laims are cenain categories ol unsecured claims
that sr¢ paid trom the avaitable maney or propeity ina
bankrpicy case hefore other unsecured claims.

Redscled

A document has been redacted wivén the peeson Rling it
has masked, cdiled out, ar atherwise deleted, certain
Information. A credilor should redact and uie only the
Tast four digits of any social-security, individual’s tax-
identification, or financiai-aceount nmber, all but the
initials of A minor's name and only the year of any
person”s datg of birth.

Evldence of Peefrcilon

Evidence of perfection may include a monigage, lien.
centificate of itle, financing stalenicm, or other
document shawing that the fien has been filed or

regordet.

Acknowledgment of Fiting of Clalm

To receive acknowledygmeni of yowr filing, you may
cither enclose o sinmped sel -addressed envelope and a
topy of this proof el clsim or you may access the coun's
PACER system (1 Wis Jucar ¢ )€OtRT: g fora
sl Fee 10 view your filed proaf of claim.

Offers to Purchaze a Claim

Cerinin catitiys are in the business of purchasing claims
for an mmount less than the face value of the claims, One
or mare of these ¢ntities inay contact the creditor snd
offcr to purchase the claim. Some of the wiitien
sommunications from these entities may easily be
vonfused with ofMicial roun documeniation ar
sommunieations rom the deblor. These entities do not
mpresent the bankmuptcy court or the debinr The
creditor has no ohligation 1o sell ils claim  Howevet, if
the: creditor decides 1o sell its clnim, any wansfer of such
ctaim is subject to ' RABP 380He). any applicable
grovisions of the Banknupicy Code (11 US.C. § 100 o
wer), and any applicable arders of the bankrupicy cowt,
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1 68, NRS 17.115 and tho authorities act forth WPH’s Scoond Revised Motion for Costs, Attomeys
12 Fees' and Interest Thereon.
13
14
s FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
16 '
17 4/
Afflan
18 } WEIL, BSQ.
19
20
21 |[{SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 1o before
2 me this_aj __ day of January, 2009,
23
4 n-end-For-Said—
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I HEREBY CERTIPY that on the 211 day of January, 2009, service of the foregoing WPH
ARCHITECTURE, INC.'S SECOND REVISED VERIFIED MEMORANDUM OF COSTS,

DISBURSEMENTS AND ALLOWABLE INTEREST was mede this date by e-mailing a trus
and correct copy of the same to;

Richard D, Daly, Esq,

CADDELL & CHAPMAN

1331 Lamar Sireet, Suite 1070

Houston, TX 77010

Phone:  (713) 751.0400

Fax: (713) 751-0906

B-mail: rdd@caddslichapman.com

E-mall: {di@caddelichapmen.com

Attomey for Clsimant, Counter-Respondent, VEGAS VP, LP

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
Western Case Management Cenler

Helen L. Trovino, Case Manager

6795 North Paim Avenuo, 2 Floor

Froano, CA 93704

|| Phone: (877) 528-0880

Divect: (559) 650-8026
Fax:  (559)490-1919

E-Mait: usyinoh@adrors

Fohen Lirtn,
Barbars Brody, an Empldyee of
WEIL & DRAGE, APC

B%owoup

v 1| Sl

.
s pree ot "t

mmwnpum.dm-mqm.munmu

shdrwial Cracirortery u Prpu ¥P NIV EOA TP NP rolingt\Lrbiaitios
SLCOND REVISZD VERIFIED MEMORARDUM OF comf. DISBURSEMENTS AND ALLOWABLE INYEREST
- Page 4 of 4

WPH0094

B



EXHIBIT 2
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CHRISTINE E. DRAGE*

HARRY V. PEETRIS II*
JACQUELINE C. PONS-BUNNEYt+t
ROBERT S. RUCCT**

JOHN T. WENDLAND{}

PETER L. STACY**

JENIFER J. BRANNEN**
MARTHA L. BRINGARD}1t
DONNA DiMAGGIO*+*
SANDRA B. HURN*#*
JEREMY R. KILBER
KATHRYN L. KIM**
THOMAS A. LARMORE*
SHEILA K. McDONALD**
JIHAN MURAD +
ANTHONY D. PLATT*
TREVOR O, RESURRECCION*
BRIAN P. ROTELIUK13
DYLAN P. TODD

WEIL & DRAGE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

2500 Anthem Village Drive
Henderson, NV 89052
Office (702) 314-1905

Fax (702) 314-1909
www.weildrage.com

June 20, 2011

**VIA E-MAIL & U.S. MAIL

Mr. Ronald J. Sommers

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 61st Floor

Houston, TX 77056

rsommers @nathansommers.com

Re:  WPH Architecture, Inc. v. Vegas VP, LP

Our File No. :
Bankruptcy Case No. :

Dear Mr. Sommers:

2022.015
10-37297

JAMES E. CAVANAUGH, Of Counsel*

CALIFORNIA OFFICE
23212 Mill Creek Drive
Laguna Hills, CA 92653
Office (949) 837-8200
Fax {949) 837-9300

ARIZONA OFFICE
1717 East Bell Road, Suite 1
Phoenix, AZ 85022
Office (602) 971-0159

*  Also Admitied in California

** Only Admitted in California

% Also Admitted in Massachusetls

t  Also Admitted in Colorado

T4 Also Admitied in Arizona

+1¥ Admitted in California and Arizona
+ Admitted in California and Ulinois

Please recall that our office represents WPH Architecture, Inc. (“WPH”) in the above-
referenced matter. After communications between our office and both you and Mr. Rick
Kincheloe, please consider this correspondence as a formal request to recommend and/or
authorize the lifting of the bankruptcy stay as to WPH for the limited purpose as set forth

herein.

WPH’S CLAIM AGAINST DEBTOR, VEGAS VP,

As set forth in WPH’s Proof of Claim which was filed in this bankruptcy matter, WPH
currently asserts a $651,525.68 claim against the debtor, Vegas VP, LP (“Vegas VP”).
(Exhibit 1) Attached to the Proof of Claim is WPH’s detailed Second Revised Memorandum of
Costs, Disbursements and Allowable Interest, which sets forth in detail the line items that
comprise WPH’s claim. (See Exhibit I)

S:AResidential Constructors v. Vegas VP 2022,015\Letters\Trustee 06161 1.doc
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By way of brief background, WPH’s claim against Vegas VP arises from the result of an
arbitration hearing and subsequent award in Las Vegas, Nevada conducted by a panel of three
American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) arbitrators. On or about March 7, 2007, Vegas VP
served a demand for mediation on WPH related to Vegas VP’s claims of WPH's errors and
omissions in its design of a 71-unit mid-rise condominium complex known as Metropolis Lofts
and Flats, located on Desert Inn Road near the Convention Center in Las Vegas, Nevada (the
“Project”™). Vegas VP sought $1,486,666 (subsequently revised to $1,455,276) for 76 Change
Proposal Requests, which it asserted were attributable to and the responsibility of WPH. (See
Claimant’s Detailed Statement of Claim, Exhibit 2) Vegas VP was formed for the purpose of
the design and construction of the Project (however, as further set forth below, other Randall
Davis entities, including Randall Davis Company, were involved in the Project on behalf of
Randall Davis). Following an unsuccessful mediation, Vegas VP filed an arbitration demand

with AAA.

On March 5, 2008 WPH submitted a statutory Offer of Judgment to Vegas VP in the
amount of $100,000.00 (“First Statutory Offer”). On April 17, 2008, WPH submitted another
statutory Offer of Judgment to Vegas VP in the amount of $200,001.00 (*Second Statutory
Offer.”) Vegas VP did not accept either WPH’s First Statutory Offer or Second Statutory Offer,
and they were both deemed rejected by operation of law.

On or about January 8, 2009, and after a two-week arbitration hearing from November 3,
2008, through November 14, 2008, the AAA panel entered a complete defense Award in favor
of WPH and against Vegas VP. Therefore, since WPH “beat” both of its Statutory Offers,
pursuant to applicable law, WPH is entitled to an award of the costs, expert expenses, attorneys’
fees and interest thereon from Vegas VP which WPH expended in litigating the AAA arbitration.
WPH began incurring attorneys’ fees and costs when it received Vegas VP’s mediation demand
on March 7, 2007, and has continued to incur such fees and costs to the present date. These
amounts form the basis of WPH’s $651,525.68 claim against Vegas VP,

WPH’S POST-AWARD MOTION AGAINST VEGAS VP

After the AAA panel made its Award, on or about January 13, 2009, WPH timely filed a
Post-Award Motion for Costs, Attorneys’ Fees, and Interest Thereon (“WPH’s Post-Award
Motion”) pursuant to Nevada statutes, including NRS 18.020 (statute providing that in an action
where the plaintiff seeks to recover more than $2,500, the prevailing party is entitled to recover
all costs as a matter of right) and NRS 17.115 and NRCP 68 (Nevada’s statutes governing

statutory offers of judgment).

When the Panel issued its Award on January 8, 2009, it did not know, nor could have
known, that WPH had previously served two statutory Offers of Judgment to Vegas VP, both of

which were rejected.

TELLISSSARESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTORS V. VEGAS VP 2022 01 NLETTERSNTRUSTEE 061641.D0C
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On February 13, 2009, the Panel issued an Order Denying WPH’s Post-Award Motion
(the “Order™). (Exhibit 3). Notably, in denying WPH’s Post-Award Motion, the Panel
expressed its reluctance to grant WPH’s Motion, because “in authorizing the use of offers of
judgment in arbitration proceedings, the Nevada Supreme Court has not made a pronouncement
in this area of law. It has likely not been confronted with such an issue. So, even though Nevada
may be the proper state, WPH is without a remedy.” (See Order, p. 2, In. 26 through p. 3, In. 2).

WPH’S DISTRICT COURT MOTION AND SUBSEQUENT APPEAL TO THE
NEVADA SUPREME COURT

On April 7, 2009, WPH filed a timely motion in the Eighth Judicial District Court of
Nevada to, among other things, confirm in part, modify or correct the Award to order Vegas VP
to pay WPH its attorney’s fees, costs and interest as a result of Vegas VP rejecting WPH’s
Statutory Offers (District Court Case No. A587179) . On May 8, 2009, Vegas VP filed an
opposition. On May 11, 2009, WPH filed a reply. The Eighth Judicial District Court denied
WPH’s motion without a hearing and without explanation.

On or about August 19, 2009, WPH timely filed a Notice of Appeal, directly appealing
the District Court’s ruling. (Supreme Court Case No. 54389) On or about May 4, 2010, WPH
filed its Opening Brief with the Nevada Supreme Court. On or about July 11, 2010, Vegas VP
filed its Answering Brief. On or about July 20, 2010, WPH filed its Reply Brief.

Approximately one month after the appeal had been fully briefed by both WPH and
Vegas VP, on or about August 27, 2010, Vegas VP submitted its Voluntary Petition for
Bankruptcy. On or about November 12, 2010, and despite the urging of WPH, the Nevada
Supreme Court provisionally dismissed WPH’s appeal, without prejudice, and granted WPH
leave to move for reinstatement of the appeal once the automatic stay has been lifted. (Exhibit
4.)

WPH’S REQUEST TO LIFT THE AUTOMATIC STAY FOR A LIMITED
PURPOSE

As set forth above, by way of this correspondence, WPH seeks the bankruptcy stay be
lifted as soon as possible as to WPH concerning Vegas VP’s pending bankruptcy. As previously
discussed, WPH requests that the stay be lifted for the limited purpose of allowing WPH to
receive a ruling by the Nevada Supreme Court on its appeal, which has already been fully
briefed. WPH wishes to avoid motioning the court to lift the stay for this limited purpose, and is
therefore submitting its request herein.

TELLISWSARESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTORS V. VEGAS VP 2022.0¢ \NLETTERSNTRUSTEE 061611.DOC
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WPH is aware that it will be necessary to prevail on its appeal in order to continue to
assert its claim against Vegas VP. In that sense, it behooves Vegas VP’s estate to lift the stay, as
the result of the appeal will obviate the need for WPH’s continued claim against the Vegas VP
estate.

WPH is further aware that it may be difficult to eventually collect the full $651,525.68 it
is seeking from Vegas VP in light of the debtor’s limited remaining assets. As previously
discussed in your correspondence with our office, if successful on appeal, WPH is prepared to
file a separate action against Randall Davis (principal of Vegas VP) for essentially fraudulent
transfers and abuse of the corporate process in order to recover the amounts set forth in its claim,
WPH believes that it such a suit will be successful for the reasons set forth below.

Vegas VP was formed in mid to late 2003 (Exhibit 5, Deposition of Randall Davis, p. 8,
In, 15-16.) Mr. Davis testified at his deposition that Vegas VP was set up for the sole purpose of
developing the Project. (See Exhibit 5, Deposition of Randall Davis, p. 8, In. 7 - 14.) The
partners to Vegas VP are as follows: Randall Davis (45 % ownership), Gary Bogard (25%
ownership), Richard Fant (25% ownership), and Gary Leach (five percent ownership). (See
Exhibit 5, Deposition of Randall Davis. at p. 8 In. 20 —p. 9 In, 19.)

At the September 22, 2010 creditors’ meeting related to the Vegas VP bankruptcy, Mr.
Davis testified that Vegas VP’s general partner, Portland Corporation, is another Randall Davis
affiliated entity. Mr. Davis is the president of Portland Corporation. Portland Corporation is
currently also in Chapter 7 Bankruptcy. At the October 20, 2010 creditors’ meeting related to
the Portland Corporation bankruptcy, Mr. Davis testified that Portland is a 1% general partner in
several of Randall Davis’ business entities

Mr. Davis conducts business under yet another related Randall Davis entity, Randall
Davis Company, and which was involved in the Project ~ according to Mr. Davis, “It gets mixed
in” (See Exhibit 5, Deposition of Randall Davis, p. 10 In. 15 — 24). Several more Randall Davis
entitics were disclosed during the arbitration and creditors’ meetings. In fact, Randall Davis was
a 40% shareholder in GT Leach Construction Company, yet another Randall Davis-affiliated
entity which was specifically retained to be the general contractor on the Project.

We believe that WPH can prove that Mr. Davis has a practice of creating numerous
business entities in order to abuse the corporate form and do so unjustly and in derogation of the
interests of third parties by, among other things: commingling of funds and other assets; failure
to segregate funds; the unauthorized diversion of corporate funds or assets to other than
corporate uses; the treatment by an individual of the assets of the entity as his own; the failure to
maintain minutes or adequate corporate records; the failure to adequately capitalize a business
entity; the total absence of entity assets and undercapitalization; the use of an entity as a mere
shell; the concealment of personal business activities; the diversion of assets from an entity by or
to a stockholder or other person or entity, to the detriment of creditors; and contracting with

TELLISNSARESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTORS V. VEGAS VP 2022.0)NLETTERNTRUSTEE 051611.00C
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another with intent to avoid performance by use of a corporate entity as a shield against personal
liability.

RANDALL DAVIS® DIVERSION OF VEGAS VP’S ASSETS

The arbitration hearing between WPH and Vegas VP was not the first dispute involving
Vegas VP concerning the Project. In January 2004, Vegas VP selected Residential Constructors
as the general contractor to construct the Project, with a low bid of $33,682,860. Construction
commenced January 24, 2004. Construction of the Project was completed in November 2005.
After construction completed, Residential Constructors submitted a demand for arbitration to
Vegas VP whereby Residential Constructors attributed approximately $8,000,000 in claims
against Vegas VP. WPH actually assisted Vegas VP in the defense of Residential Constructors’
claims. On November 20, 2006, Residential Constructors obtained a net arbitration award of
$517,196 on its $8 million in claims, of which $213,226 was withheld retention (Exhibit 6).

Between Project completion and resolution of the Vegas VP/Residential Constructors
dispute, Randall Davis authored a December 20, 2005 letter to the Vegas VP partners, on
Randall Davis Company letterhead, whereby he set forth Vegas VP’s estimated net profit at the
Project as $10,500,000. (Exhibit 7) The letter further references Residential Constructors’ claim
in arbitration against Vegas VP, as well as a potential counterclaim by Vegas VP. In addition,
Mr. Davis notes that even as early as 2005, Vegas VP had planned to make a claim against the
architect (WPH) for $1,300,000 related to the Project.

A January 12, 2006, statement of Vegas VP’s financial condition produced in the
arbitration notes that at the time, Vegas VP had $14,194,000 remaining in cash: $10,194,000
profit and $4,000,000 in the partners’ equity. (Exhibit 8)

However, a September 30, 2008 profit distribution chart produced in the arbitration
notes that in July 2006, while still defending a claim against Residential Constructors and
while fully contemplating a future claim against WPH, Randall Davis distributed $8,000,000
in profit to the Vegas VP partners. (Exhibit 9) This included $3,720,000 in profits that
Mpr. Davis paid to himself on July 13, 2006. (See check requests, Exhibit 10) This only left
Vegas VP with a cash balance of $177,185 at this time. (See Exhibit 9)

Thus, between January 12, 2006, when Vegas VP had $14,194,000 in cash on hand and
September 30, 2008 (when the Vegas VP/WPH arbitration was still on-going), Mr. Davis
divested Vegas VP of approximately 99% of its assets and left Vegas VP with a mere $177,185.

We believe that Mr. Davis intentionally drained the Vegas VP cash account to effectively
make Vegas VP judgment proof in the event that Residential Constructors and/or WPH were
successful in a counterclaim against Vegas VP or otherwise recovered against Vegas VP. Mr,
Davis’ actions effectively left Vegas VP as a “shell” with no real assets. This was a calculated

TELUISNSARESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTORS V. VEGAS VP 202201 NLETTERS\TRUSTEE 061811.D0C
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ATTORNEYS ATLAW

Mr. Ronald J. Sommers

Re:  WPH Architecture, Inc. v. Vegas VP, LP
June 20, 2011

Page 6

effort by Mr. Davis to avoid payment to WPH of any sums awarded by the AAA panel in
arbitration,

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, WPH respectfully requests that you recommend and/or
authorize the lifting of the bankruptcy stay as to WPH for the limited purpose of perfecting
WPH’s appeal. As the appeal is already fully briefed, minimal additional fees and costs would
be necessary from Vegas VP’s estate. The matters within the appeal itself are one of first
impression in the Nevada Supreme Court, and there is therefore an interest in having these issues
adjudicated. After the Nevada Supreme Court’s ruling on the appeal, WPH wiil make a decision
on whether to proceed on its claim against Vegas VP, and as further set forth above, will
entertain the prospect of a suit against Randall Davis personally. Notably, Mr. Davis is not a
debtor to either of the subject bankruptcy petitions.

Should you require any further documentation in order to make an informed decision,
please contact our office and we will provide same.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.,

Sincerely,
WEIL & DRAGE, APC

O Goon O Weil
JEAN A, WEIL

JAW/bpr

cc: Brian P. Roteliuk, Esq.

TELLISWSARESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTORS V. VEGAS VP 2022.0! NLETTERS\TRUSTEE 0616 11.DOC
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
IN RE: §
VEGAS VP, LP g CASENO. 10-37297-H4-7
DEBTOR g CHAPTER 7

THE TRUSTEE'S OBJECTION TO CLAIM NO. 2
FILED BY WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.

THIS IS AN OBJECTION TO YOUR CLAIM. THE OBJECTING PARTY IS
ASKING THE COURT TO DISALLOW THE CLAIM THAT YOU FILED IN
THIS BANKRUPTCY CASE. YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CONTACT
THE OBJECTING PARTY TO RESOLVE THE DISPUTE. IF YOUDONOT
REACH AN AGREEMENT, YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE TO THIS
OBJECTION AND SEND A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE TO THE
OBJECTING PARTY WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER THE OBJECTION WAS
SERVED ON YOU. YOUR RESPONSE MUST STATE WHY THE
OBJECTION IS NOT VALID. IF YOU PO NOT FILE A RESPONSE
WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER THE OBJECTION WAS SERVED ON YOU,
YOUR CLAIM MAY BE DISALLOWED.

TO HONORABLE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:
Ronald J. Sommers, chapter 7 trustee of the above-referenced debtor (the “Trustee”), files
this Objection to Claim No. 2 filed by WPH Architecture, Inc. (the “Objection™).
Jurisdiction
I This Court has jurisdiction over this Objection pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334(a) and
157(b). This matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A), (B) and (O). Venue

is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1409(a).

Gi\Wegas VPClaims\Claim Objections\obj claim no 2.wpd 1
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Relevant Factual Background

2. Vegas VP, LP (the “Debtor”) filed a voluntary petition under chapter 7 of the
Bankruptcy Code on August 27, 2010. Ronald J. Sommers is the duly appointed chapter 7 trustee.

3. On or about December 14, 2010, WPH Architecture, Inc. (the “Claimant”™) filed
Claim No. 2, a non-priority, unsecured claim for attorneys’ fees and costs in the amount of
$651,525.98 (“Claim No. 2”). The Claimant attached documents filed in an arbitration proceeding
to Claim No. 2. The Trustee is informed and believes that the arbitration panel denied the
Claimant’s request for fees.

Relief Requested

4. This Objection is made pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502, FED. R. BANKR, P, 3007, and
Bankruptcy Local Rule 3007 of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of
Texas. Section 502(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, provides that “[a] claim or interest, proof of which
is filed under section 501 of this title, is deemed allowed, unless a party in interest, . . . objects.”

5. The Trustee objects to Claim No. 2 under 11 U.8.C. § 502(b)(1) because the Claimant
is not entitled to a claim against the Debtor’s Estate for attorneys’ fees and costs. Accordingly,
Claim No. 2 should be disatlowed.

6. The Trustee's Affidavit in support of this Objection is attached hereto and
incorporated herein. If no defense to this Objection is raised, the Trustee requests that the Court

adjudicate the Claim at the initial hearing on the Trustee’s affidavit, per Bankruptcy Local Rule

3007.

G:\Wegas VIMClaims\Claim Objections\abj claim no 2.wpd 2
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Accordingly, the Trustee requests that the Court enter an order disallowing Claim No. 2 in
its entircty and grant the Trustee such other and further relief to which he may show himself justly

entitled at law or in equity.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Richard A. Kincheloe
Richard A. Kincheloe
State Bar No. 24068107
Nathan Sommers Jacobs,
A Professional Corporation
2800 Post Oak Blvd., 61st Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone:  713-960-0303
Facsimile:  713-892-4800
ATTORNEY FOR RONALD J. SOMMERS,
TRUSTEE

G:\Vegas VR\Cinims\Claim Objections\obj claim no 2.wpd 3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true copy of the foregoing Objection of Trustee to Claim No. 2 filed
by WPH Architecture, Inc. has been served on the parties listed below by U.S. mail, first class,
postage prepaid on March 7, 2013.

Claimant

WPH Architecture, Inc.

c/o Jean A. Weil, Esq.

Well & Drage, APC

6085 W. Twain Avenue, Suite 203
Las Vegas, NV 89103

Debtor Debtor’s Attorney

Vegas VP, LP Edward L Rothberg

1210 West Clay Street, Suite 110 Hoover Slovacek, LLP

Houston, TX 77019-4167 5847 San Felipe, Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77057

US Trustee

Office of the U.S. Trustee

515 Rusk Ave., Suite 3516

Houston, TX 77002

Parties Requesting Notice:

Hector Duran

Office of U § Trustee
515 Rusk St., Ste 3516
Houston, TX 77002

By: /s/ Richard A. Kincheloe
Richard A. Kincheloe
2800 Post Oak Blvd,, 61 Floor
Houston, Texas 77056

G:\Veges VFClaims\Claim Objectionsiobj claim no 2.wpd 4
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
IN RE: §
VEGAS VP, LP g CASE NO. 10-37297-H4-7
DEBTOR g CHAFPTER 7
TRUSTEE'S AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS g

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Ronald J.

Sommers, who, being known to me and duly sworn, upon oath deposed and stated as follows:

1.

My name is Ronald J. Sommers. My business address is 2800 Post Oak Boulevard,
61 Floor, Houston, Texas 77056. ] am over the age of eighteen (18) years, am fully
competent to testify, have never been convicted of a felony or crime of moral
turpitude and am in no way disqualified from making this affidavit, [ have personal
knowledge of every fact contained in this affidavit and they are all true and correct.

1 am the Chapter 7 Trustee for the above-referenced Debtor.

On or about December 14, 2010, WPH Architecture, Inc. (the “Claimant”) filed
non-priority unsecured claim in the amount of $651,525.98 (“Claim No. 2"). The
Claimant attached documents filed in an arbitration proceeding to Claim No. 2. The
Trustee is informed and believes that the arbitration panel denied the Claimant’s

request for fees.

1 object to Claim No. 2 under 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1) because Claimant is not entitled
to a claim against the Debtor's Estate for attorneys’ fees and costs.

.-

G:\Vegas VAClaims\Claim Objectionsiobj claim no 2.affidavit.wpd
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5. 1 request the Court enter an order disallowing Claim No. 2 in its entirety.

Further Affiant sayeth not.

Rongld J. Sommers

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this @ day of MagCH , 2013, to
certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Cubece Bassle Dup

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

: @ X\ REBECCA KARSHIN DIEP

G:\Vegas VAClaims\Claim Objectionsiobj claim no 2.affidavit wpd -2-
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
VEGAS VP, LP § CASE NO. 10-37297-H4-7
§
DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7
ORDER SUSTAINING

OBJECTION OF TRUSTEE TO CLAIM NO. 2
FILED BY WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.

CAME ON for consideration on this date the Objection to Claim No. 2 filed by WPH
Architecture, Inc. (the “Objection™). The Court, after reviewing the Objection, considering the
arguments of counsel and considering the evidence, finds that the Objection has been properly served
pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, that the Court has jurisdiction of
this matter, and that the Objection is well taken and should be sustained. It is therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Objection is hereby sustained. Further
it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Claim No. 2 is disallowed in its entirety.
Further it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that WPH Architecture, Inc. is not entitled to

any distribution from the Debtor’s estate by virtue of Claim No. 2.

Signed this day of ,2013.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

G:\Vegas VAAClaims\Claim Objections\obj claim no 2.order.wpd
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
ENTERED
INRE: VEGAS VP, LP CASE NUMBER: 10-37297 03/20/2013
Debtor Chapter 7

CLAIMANT: CLAIM NO. 2: WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC,
FILED: MARCH 7, 2013
SCHEDULING OI}‘g)fR: CLAIM OBJECTION

This Order shall be served by the objector together with the objection, in compliance with
BLR 3007-1.

A claimant must file and serve a written answer to the claim objection within twenty-one (21)
days after service.

The hearing on this claim objection will be held MaE 1,2013 at 11:00 a.m., on the 6th floor,
courtroom 600, Bob Casey Federal Courthouse, 515 Rusk Street, Houston, Texas.

Unless otherwise ordered by the Court, if no answer is filed to the claim objection, the
objector may seek a default order sustaining the objection at the noticed hearing, without the
necessity of filing a separate motion seeking a default.

Counsel who attend the hearing shall have authority to bind their client,

IF THE PARTY MAKING A CLAIM BELIEVES THAT ITS CLAIM SHOULD BE
ALLOWED, THE PARTY MUST APPEAR AT THIS HEARING. IF THE PARTY DOES
NOT APPEAR, THE COURT MAY DENY THE CLAIM AND THE PARTY MAY BE PAID
NOTHING. CLAIMANTS ARE ADVISED TO REVIEW BANKRUPTCY LOCAL RULE
3007 IN FULL SO THAT THEY MAY UNDERSTAND THE PROCEDURE FOR CLAIMS
OBJECTIONS AND THE POSSIBILITY OF DEFAULT IF THEY FAIL TO ATTEND THE

ABOVE SCHEDULED HEARING.

BASELESS OBJECTIONS TO HARASS SMALL OR QUT-OF-TOWN CLAIMANTS
WILL BE DEALT WITH UNDER BANKRUPTCY RULE 901 1.

Failure to comply with the requirements of this Order may result in sanctions being imposed on
counsel and the parties, including dismissal.

Signed: March 20, 2013 A/(M—’_

f Bohm
Chief U, S. Bankruptcy Judge
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 04/18/2013
HOUSTON DIVISION
IN RE:
§ CASE NO. 10-37297-H4-7
VEG P §
ASVR, L § CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. g

REED ORDER CONTINUING CLAIM OBJECTION HEARING

Upon consideration of the Expedited :;freed Motion to Continue Hearing .on Claim
Objection (the “Motion™), the Court finds that cause exists for the relief granted herein; and after due
deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor; it is hereby

ORDERED that the Motion is GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that hearing on the Trustee’s object'%g_ to Claim No. 2 filed by WPH
{23y

Architecture, Tnc. shall be continued to July 2_"!, 2013 at 2. 30 &2 , on the 6 floor,

courtroom 600, Bob Casey Federal Courthouse, 515 Rusk Street, Houston, Texas.

Signed thisﬂday of Alfo V)./ , 2013,

Yy & (5.

HONORABLE JEFF BOHM
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

#4280805.1

002873 60904002875027
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AGREED TO IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

/s/ Chris 8. Tillmanns

Marcy E. Kurtz

Texas Bar No, 11768600

Chris Tillmanns

Texas Bar No. 24060730
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002

(713) 223-2300 - Phone

(713) 221-1212 - Fax
ATTORNEYS FOR WPH ARCHITECTURE INC.

-AND-

/s/ Richard A. Kincheloe

Richard A. Kincheloe

Texas Bar No. 24068107

S.D. Tex. Bar No. 1132346

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 61st Floor

Houston, TX 77056

(713) 960-0303 - Phone

(713) 892-4800 - Fax

ATTORNEY FOR RONALD J. SOMMERS, TRUSTEE

#4280805.1

002873 60904002875027
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

INRE: CASE NO. 10-37297-H4-7

§

§
VEGAS VP, LP 5 CHAPTER 7
§
§

DEBTOR.

AGREED MOTION OF WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.
FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY TOPURSUE APPEAL

THIS IS A MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY. IF
IT IS GRANTED, THE MOVANT MAY ACT OUTSIDE THE
BANKRUPTCY PROCESS. IF YOU DO NOT WANT THE STAY
LIFTED, IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THE MOVING PARTY TO
SETTLE. IF YOU CANNOT SETTLE, YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE
AND SEND A COPY TO THE MOVING PARTY AT LEAST SEVEN
DAYS BEFORE THE HEARING. IF YOU CANNOT SETTLE, YOU
MUST ATTEND THE HEARING. COVENANTS MAY BE OFFERED AT
THE HEARING, AND THE COURT MAY RULE.

REPRESENTED PARTIES SHOULD ACT THROUGH THEIR
ATTORNEY.

THERE WILL BE A HEARING ON THIS MATTER ON JULY 9, 2013 AT
9:30 A.M. IN COURTROOM 600, 6TH FLOOR, 515 RUSK AVENUE,
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002,

TO THE HONORABLE JEFF BOHM, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

WPH Architecture, Inc. (“WPH”), hereby files this agreed motion (the “Motion”)
requesting relief from the automatic stay to pursue an appeal in the Nevada Supreme Court. In
support of the Motion, WPH respectfully represents as follows:

L. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and
1334, This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157. Venue is proper pursuant to 28

U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
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II. BACKGROUND

A. WPH’s Claim for Costs and Attorneys’ Fees Against the Debtor

2. Prior to the Petition Date (as defined below), Vegas VP, LP (the “Debtor”), a
company formed for the purpose of the design and construction of a condominium complex in
Las Vegas, Nevada (the “Project™), asserted claims against WPH arising from alleged errors and
omissions in the design of the Project. Following an unsuccessful mediation, these claims were
litigated in arbitration (the “Arbitration”). On or about January 8, 2009, after the Debtor rejected
two statutory offers of judgment (the “Statutory QOffers”) submitted by WPH, a panel of three
American Arbitration Association (“AAA”™) arbitrators entered a complete defense award (the
“Award”) in favor of WPH and against the Debtor.

3. Following the Award, WPH filed a motion with the AAA panel seeking
reimbursement of all costs from the Debtor pursuant to Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann § 17.115 and Nev.
R. Civ. P. 68 (based on the fact that the Debtor had rejected the Statutory Offers and the
Arbitration resulted in an award in favor of WPH). The AAA panel denied WPH’s request for
the reimbursement of costs because it was reluctant to grant such relief when the Nevada
Supreme Court has not yet addressed whether the use of offers of judgment and reimbursement
of costs is applicable to arbitration proceedings.

4, On April 7, 2009, WPH timely filed a motion with the Eighth Judicial District
Court of Nevada (the “District Court™) to require the Debtor to reimburse all of WPH’s fees,
costs and interest resulting from the rejection of the Statutory Offers. The District Court denied
WPH’s motion without a hearing and without explanation.

5. WPH timely appealed the District Court’s ruling to the Nevada Supreme Court.

All briefing with the Nevada Supreme Court has been completed, but the Nevada Supreme Court
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has not yet held oral argument on the appeal (the “Appeal”) because the Debtor filed this
bankruptcy case on August 27, 2010 (the “Petition Date™). As a result of the Debtor’s
bankruptcy filing, the Nevada Supreme Court dismissed the Appeal without prejudice and
granted the Debtor leave to move for reinstatement of the Appeal once the automatic stay in the
in the Debtor’s bankruptcy case is lifted. WPH filed this Motion to obtain relief from the stay to
reinstate and prosecute the Appeal.
B. The Debtor’s Bankruptcy Filing and WPH’s Proof of Claim

6. On the Petition Date, the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter

7, Title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code™) in the United States Bankruptcy

Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (the “Court™). Ronald J. Sommers

(the “Trustee”) is the chapter 7 trustee of the Debtor,

7. On December 14, 2010, WPH filed a proof of claim (the “Claim™) in the amount
of $651,525.98 against the Debtor to recover the fees and costs incurred by WPH as a result of
the Debtor’s rejection of the Statutory Offers. As a result of its subrogation rights, the insurance
company of WPH, Travelers Insurance Company (“Travelers”), is entitled to receive certain
amounts recovered by WPH on account of the Claim.

8. On March 7, 2013, the Trustee filed an objection [Dkt. No. 34] (the “Claim
Objection™) to the Claim.

9. A hearing to consider the Claim Objection is currently scheduled to be held on
July 24, 2013 at 2:30 p.m. (See Dkt. No. 62).

10.  WPH and the Trustee have reached an agreement with respect to the Claim

Objection that is conditioned on the Court’s approval of this Motion. The agreement with



Case 10-37297 Document 65 Filed in TXSB on 06/19/13 Page 4 of 9

respect to the Claim Objection is set forth in the proposed agreed order (the “Proposed Agreed

Claim Objection Order™) attached hereto as Exhibit A.

C. WPH’s Bankruptcy in Nevada and the Abandonment of the Claim by WPH’s Estate
11. On July 14, 2010, WPH filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 7 of the

Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nevada, Las Vegas

Division (the “Nevada Bankruptcy Court™).! William A. Leonard (the “WPH Trustee”) is the

chapter 7 trustee of WPH’s bankruptcy estate.

12.  On May 9, 2013, WPH filed a motion (the “Abandonment Motion”) in the
Nevada Bankruptcy Court requesting the Nevada Bankruptcy Court to enter an order requiring
the abandonment of WPH’s estate’s interest, if any, in the Claim. WPH filed the Abandonment
Motion out of an abundance of caution and in order to proceed with this Motion and resolve the
Claim Objection without any concerns of violating the automatic stay in WPH’s bankruptcy
case.

13.  On May 24, 2013, the Nevada Bankruptcy Court entered an order (the

“Abandonment Order”) granting the Abandonment Motion. A true and correct copy of the

Abandonment Order is attached hereto as Exhibit B, The Abandonment Order (i) requires the
WPH Trustee to abandon any interest in the Claim; and (ii) authorizes WPH to proceed with its
settlement of the Claim in this Court, which includes seeking relief from the automatic stay as

requested herein.”

! The case number for WPH's bankruptcy case is 10-20947, the Honorable Bruce T. Beesley presiding.

? The term “Settlement” in the Abandonment Order is defined by reference to the Abandonment Motion
which defines “Settlement” as an agreement that would (i) resolve the Claim Objection; and (ii) allow WPH to
obtain relief from the automatic stay on a consensual basis in order to pursue the Claim in the Nevada Supreme
Court.
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III. RELIEF REQUESTED

14.  WPH requests the entry of an order granting WPH relief from the automatic stay

to pursue the Appeal.’

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITES

15.  Pursuant to § 362(d)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, the automatic stay may be
terminated, annulled or modified for “cause”. 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1). The following test has
been applied by courts in this District when deciding whether “cause” exists to [ift the automatic
stay and allow litigation against a debtor to proceed outside of the bankruptcy court:

In determining whether to lift the automatic stay to allow [itigation

against a debtor to proceed outside this court, the court should

consider whether lifting the stay will result in any great prejudice

to the debtor or the bankruptcy estate, whether any hardship to a

non-debtor of continuation of the stay outweighs any hardship to

debtor, and whether the creditor has a probability of prevailing on

the merits of the case.
Inre CDX Gas, LLC, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 215, *5 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2009); see also In re
Wells, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 3246, *3 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sep. 5, 2008).

16.  Cause exists for the Court to grant WPH relief from the automatic stay to allow
WPH to prosecute the Appeal.

17.  Allowing WPH to proceed with the Appeal outside of this Court will not result in
any prejudice to the Debtor’s estate; in fact, the Debtor’s estate will substantially benefit from an
order granting WPH relief from the automatic stay. If relief from the stay is granted, then the
Debtor’s estate will not need to spend valuable resources litigating the Claim on Appeal because

the Appeal has already been fully briefed and only oral argument remains to be completed before

the Nevada Supreme Court will render its decision.

3 The Trustee has agreed to the relief requested herein subject to the Court also approving the Proposed
Claim Objection Order, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A
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18.  In addition, and more importantly, as evidenced by the Proposed Agreed Claim
Objection Order attached hereto as Exhibit A, if the Court grants this Motion, then WPH has
agreed not to seek any distribution from the Debtor’s estate on account of its Claim. Therefore,
the estate will suffer no prejudice if relief from the stay is granted; rather, the Debtor’s estate will
substantially benefit from the stay relief because granting such relief (in connection with the
Proposed Agreed Claim Objection) will effectively reduce the filed and outstanding unsecured
claims that may be entitled to receive distributions in this case by 63.5% or $651,525.98 (i.c. the
amount of WPH’s Claim). The Trustee acknowledges this great benefit to the estate and
accordingly supports the relief requested herein.

19.  On the other hand, however, WPH will suffer great prejudice if the relief
requested in this Motion is not granted. WPH intends to pursue various claims against non-
debtor third-parties that are dependent on WPH first successfully litigating the Appeal with the
Nevada Supreme Court. Accordingly, if WPH is not granted relicf from the automatic stay, then
WPH will be prevented from pursuing, and ultimately recovering on, its third-party claims.

20.  Finally, WPH has a probability of prevailing on the merits of its Claim. WPH’s
arguments with respect to its Claim are set forth in its brief filed with the Nevada Supreme
Court, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C. Moreover, where, as is
the case here, there is no showing of any prejudice to the Debtor, relief from the stay should be
granted without the need to analyze the underlying merits of the claim. See In re Weils, 2008
Bankr. LEXIS 3246 at *3-4 (granting relief from the stay to allow litigation outside of
bankruptcy to proceed without analyzing the merits of the claims where there was no showing of
prejudice to the Debtor). This should be especially so where, as is the case here, the Trustee

supports the requested relief and the relief benefits the Debtor’s estate.
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21.  Accordingly, based on the foregoing arguments, cause exists to lift the automatic
stay to allow WPH to prosecute the Appeal in the Nevada Supreme Court.
IV. PRAYER
WHEREFORE, WPH respectfully requests that the Court enter an order (i} granting
WPH relief from the automatic stay to reinstate and prosecute the Appeal; and (ii) granting such
other and further relief to which it may be legally or equitably entitled.

Dated: June 19, 2013
Respectfully submitted,

BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP

By: /s/ Chris S. Tillmanns
Marcy E. Kuttz
Texas Bar No. 11768600
Marcy Kurtz@bgllp.com
Chris S. Tillmanns
Texas Bar No. 24060730
Chris.Tillmanns@bgllp.com
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone:  (713) 223-2300
Facsimile:  (713)221-1212

ATTORNEYS FOR
WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.
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CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

I, Chris Tillmanns, certify that [ have conferred with counsel for the Trustee, and the

Trustee supports the relief requested herein.

By: /s/ Chris §. Tillmanns
Chris S. Tillmanns
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Motion has been
served (i) via electronic means on the parties receiving notice through the court's ECF noticing
system; and (i) by regular U. S. First Class Mail on the parties listed on the attached Service List on
June 19, 2013,

By: /s/ Chris S. Tillmanns
Chris S. Tillmanns
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ENTERED
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 07/03/2013
HOUSTON DIVISION
N R § CASE NO. 10-37297-H4-7
§
VEGAS VP, LP : CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. g

AGREED ORDER GRANTING WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.
RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY

Upon consideration of the Agreed Motion of WPH Architecture, Inc. for Relief From the

Automatic Stay to Pursue Appeal (the “Motion™); and after having been advised that the Trustee and

WPH have reached an agreement with respect to the reliefrequested in the Motion ;! the Court finds
that cause exists for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause
appearing therefor; it is hereby

ORDERED that the Motion is GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that WPH Architecture, Inc. is granted relief from the automatic stay to move for

reinstatement of the Appeal and prosecute the Appeal in the Nevada Supreme Court.

Signed thisM day of ,2013.

HONORABLE JEFF BOHM
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

' Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Motion.

1
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AGREED TO IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

/s/ Chris 8. Tillmanns

Marcy E. Kurtz

Texas Bar No. 11768600

Chris Tillmanns

Texas Bar No. 24060730
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002

(713) 223-2300 - Phone

(713) 221-1212 - Fax
ATTORNEYS FOR WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.

- AND -

/s/ Richard A. Kincheloe

Richard A. Kincheloe

Texas Bar No. 24068107

S.D. Tex. Bar No. 1132346

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 61st Floor

Houston, TX 77056

(713) 960-0303 - Phone

(713) 892-4800 - Fax

ATTORNEY FOR RONALD J. SOMMERS, TRUSTEE
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EXHIBIT 8



Case 10-37297 Document 75 Filed in TXSB on 07/11/13 Page 1 of 3
Case 10-37297 Document 74 Filed in TXSB on 07/06/13 Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ENTERED
HOUSTON DIVISION 07/11/2013
(N § CASE, NO. 10-37297-H4-7
§
VEGAS VP, LP : CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. g

AGREED ORDER REGARDING CLAIM OF WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC,
(Relates to Dkt, No. 34 and Claim No, 2)

Came on for consideration the Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 2 Filed by WPH

Architecture, Inc. [Dkt. No. 34] (the “Claim Objection”) filed by Ronald J. Sommers, the chapter 7

trustee of Vegas VP, LP (the “Trustee™); and the Court having considered the Claim Objection and

the Court having been advised that the Trustee and WPH Architecture, Inc. (*“WPH”) have reached
an agreement with respect to the Claim Objection as set forth in this Order, and otherwise being fully

advised, hereby finds that Claim No. 2 (the “Claim”) filed by WPH against Vegas VP, LP is an

allowable claim against the estate of Vegas VP, LP and is of the Opinion that this Order should be
entered. Accordingly, it is therefore

ORDERED that, upon entry of an order (the “Relief From Stay Order”) granting the Agreed
Motion of WPH Architecture, Inc. for Relief From the Automatic Stay to Pursue Appeal [Dkt. No,
65] (the “Stay Motion™), and notwithstanding the otherwise allowable Claim of WPH, WPH shall
not, based solely on its agreement with the Trustee, be entitled to any distribution from the estate of
Vegas VP; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order fully resolves the Claim Objection; and it is further

ORDERED that nothing in this Order shall prejudice the rights of WPH or Travelers

I
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Insurance Company to pursue claims against third parties, including but not limited to claims that are
derivative of, or otherwise based on, the Claim.

Signed this [ ’[ day of J

“ . 2013,

A% —

HONORABLE JEFF BOHM
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

#4305121 2
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AGREED TO IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

5/ Chris S. Tillmanns

Marcy E. Kurtz

Texas Bar No. 11768600

Chris Tillmanns

Texas Bar No. 24060730
BRACEWELIL & GIULIANILLP
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002

(713) 223-2300 - Phone
(713)221-1212 - Fax
ATTORNEYS FOR WPH ARCHITECTURE, INC.

- AND -

/s/ Richard A. Kinchelpe

Richard A. Kincheloe

Texas Bar No. 24068107

S.D, Tex. Bar No. 1132346

2800 Post Qak Blvd., 61st Floor

Houston, TX 77056

(713) 960-0303 - Phone

(713) 892-4800 - Fax

ATTORNEY FOR RONALD J. SOMMERS, TRUSTEE
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
In re: 8§ Case No. 10-37297
§
VEGAS VP, LP §
§
§
Debtor(s) §

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed, R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Ronald J.
Sommers, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the
trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached
Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

515 Rusk, 5th Floor, Houston, TX 77002

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice,
together with a request for a hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose
application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. If no objections are filed, the
Court will act on the fee applications and the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009
without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 02/20/2014 By: /s/ Ronald J. Sommers
Trustee

Ronald J. Sommers

2800 POST OAK BLVD

61st Floor

Houston, TX, 77056

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
In re: § Case No. 10-37297
§
VEGAS VP, LP §
§
§
Debtor(s) §
SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
The Final Report shows receipts of $17,080.77
and approved disbursements of $10.880.80
leaving a balance on hand of': ' $6,199.97

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows: NONE

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00
Remaining balance: $6,199.97

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested| Payments to Payment
Date
Ronald J. Sommers, Trustee Fees _ $2,458.08 $0.00 $2,458.08
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $2,458.08
Remaining balance:; $3,741.89

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as
follows: NONE

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00
Remaining balance: $3,741.89

! The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to eam interest until disbursed. The interest eamed prior to disbursement will be
distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category, The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum
compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general
(unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are: NONE

Total to be paid to priority claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $3,741.89

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $686,796.93 have been allowed
and will be paid pro ratg only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid
in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.5 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amt. Interim Proposed
No. of Claim| Payments to Amount
Date
1|Greenberg Traurig, LLP $35,270.95 $0.00 $192.17
2| WPH Architecture, Inc. $651,525.98 $0.00 $3,549.72
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $3,741.89
Remaining balance: $0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in

UST Form 101-7-NFR {10/1/2010)
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full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: 30.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Ronald J. Sommers
Trustee

Ronald J. Sommers
2800 POST OAK BLVD
61st Floor

Houston, TX, 77056

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptey case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applics.

RECEWVED
AR 27 201

Wi & Lir e
Aftorays o) Eaw

UST Form 103-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

013137 58104013150020



EXHIBIT 10



Case 10-37297 Document 91 Filed in TXSB on 04/17/14 Page 1 of 1

Case 10-37297 Document 88-1  Filed in TXSB on 03/21/2014  Page

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ENTERED
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 04/18/2014
HBOUSTON DIVISION
IN RE: § CASE NO. 10-37297-H4-7
§
VEGAS VB, P §
§ CHAPTER 7
§
§

DEBTORS
ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

It is ordered that the chapter 7 trustee is allowed compensation in the amount of

$2,458,08,; it is further
Ordered that the chapter 7 trustee is allowed $0.00 as a reimbursement of expenses; and it

is further
Ordered that in the event additional interest income accrues on estate funds prior to the

distribution of funds by the chapter 7 trustee, the chapter 7 trustee shall be entitled to fees on the
distribution of the additional interest amounts in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), without

further QOrder of the Court.

Signed: April 17,2014

/eff/?{ Jeff Bohm
ie? United States Bankruptey Judge



